Numerical analysis and design of slender concrete-filled
elliptical hollow section columns and beam-columns
W. Qiu1, F. McCann2*, A. Espinos3, M. L. Romero3, L. Gardner1
Abstract
A numerical model simulating the behaviour of elliptical concrete-filled columns under either
concentric or eccentric compressive load has been developed in ABAQUS. The numerical
results have been compared against a range of experimental results for ultimate load, load–
deflection behaviour and failure modes, with good agreement observed. An extensive

(mm) (%)
Buckling
axis
fy
(MPa)
fc
(MPa)
fs
(MPa)
Nu,exp
(kN)
Reference [34]
E1:L3-MA-0 3154 1.00 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 0 0 0 Major 369.1 36.0 - 761.5
E2:L2-MA-0 2154 0.67 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 0 0 0 Major 369.1 32.0 - 886.6
E3:L1-MA-0 1154 0.36 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 0 0 0 Major 369.1 33.0 - 1059.3
E4:L3-MA-50 3154 1.00 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 0 50 0 Major 369.1 36.5 - 348.5
E5:L2-MA-50 2154 0.68 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 0 50 0 Major 369.1 38.3 - 359.8
E6:L1-MA-50 1154 0.36 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 0 50 0 Major 369.1 28.7 - 508.6
E7:L3-MA-150 3154 1.00 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 0 150 0 Major 369.1 42.7 - 176.3
E8:L2-MA-150 2154 0.67 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 0 150 0 Major 369.1 33.2 - 199.2
E9:L1-MA-150 1154 0.36 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 0 150 0 Major 369.1 36.2 - 222.7
E10:L3-MI-0 3154 1.78 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 0 0 0 Minor 369.1 40.6 - 349.0
E11:L2-MI-0 2154 1.20 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 0 0 0 Minor 369.1 35.4 - 664.3
E12:L1-MI-0 1154 0.65 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 0 0 0 Minor 369.1 36.0 - 831.3
E13:L3-MI-25 3154 1.79 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 25 0 0 Minor 369.1 41.8 - 222.5
E14:L2-MI-25 2154 1.20 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 25 0 0 Minor 369.1 37.0 - 337.9
E15:L1-MI-25 1154 0.63 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 25 0 0 Minor 369.1 32.2 - 460.3
E16:L3-MI-50 3154 1.73 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 50 0 0 Minor 369.1 33.0 - 167.9
E17:L2-MI-50 2154 1.19 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 50 0 0 Minor 369.1 33.1 - 245.8
E18:L1-MI-50 1154 0.63 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 50 0 0 Minor 369.1 28.7 - 321.6
E19:L3-MA-50-R 3154 0.93 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 0 50 4.7 Major 369.1 32.6 561.7 370.2
E20:L2-MA-50-R 2154 0.65 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 0 50 4.7 Major 369.1 38.7 561.7 482.3
E21:L1-MA-50-R 1154 0.35 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 0 50 4.7 Major 369.1 35.9 561.7 578.6
E22:L3-MI-25-R 3154 1.72 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 25 0 4.7 Minor 369.1 31.8 561.7 225.7
E23:L2-MI-25-R 2154 1.19 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 25 0 4.7 Minor 369.1 35.8 561.7 353.3
E24:L1-MI-25-R 1154 0.64 150 × 75 × 6.3 47.62 25 0 4.7 Minor 369.1 36.1 561.7 492.7
Reference [35]
E-50 2135 0.81 220 × 110 × 12 36.67 50 0 0 Minor 372.5 37.6 - 810
E-20 2135 0.79 220 × 110 × 12 36.67 20 0 0 Minor 347.5 38.2 - 1168
E-00 2135 0.79 220 × 110 × 12 36.67 0 0 0 Minor 348.1 37.1 - 2331